ORIGINAL

NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULE DEVELOPMENT

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

UNDOCKETED

RULE TITLE:

RULE NO.:

Electric Utility Procedures for Generating 25-6.0183 Capacity Shortage Emergencies

PURPOSE AND EFFECT: To adopt the most recent version of the Florida Reliability Coordinating Council's Generating Capacity Shortage Plan.

SUBJECT AREA TO BE ADDRESSED: Plan for electric generating capacity shortage emergencies.

SPECIFIC AUTHORITY: 350.127(2), 366.05, F.S.

LAW IMPLEMENTED: 366.04(2)(c), (f), (5), F.S.

IF REQUESTED IN WRITING AND NOT DEEMED UNNECESSARY BY THE AGENCY HEAD, A RULE DEVELOPMENT WORKSHOP WILL BE NOTICED IN THE NEXT AVAILABLE FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE WEEKLY.

THE WORKSHOP REQUEST MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO CHRISTIANA T. MOORE, OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL, 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD, TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850.

DOCUMENT HIMSEL MIT

10619 OCT-28

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

Commission using the Florida Relay Service, which can be reached at: 1-800-955-8771 (TDD).

THE PERSON TO BE CONTACTED REGARDING THE PROPOSED RULE DEVELOPMENT IS: JEANETTE SICKEL, DIVISION OF ECONOMIC REGULATION, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0862, 850-413-6461.

THE PRELIMINARY TEXT OF THE PROPOSED RULE DEVELOPMENT IS: 25-6.0183 Electric Utility Procedures for Generating Capacity Shortage Emergencies.

The Commission adopts the Florida Reliability Coordinating Council's Florida Electrical Emergency Contingency Plan, Generating Capacity Shortage <u>Plan Element</u>, dated <u>August 2002</u> July 1997 as the Commission's plan to address generating capacity shortage emergencies within Florida. A copy of the Generating Capacity Shortage <u>Plan Element</u> may be obtained from the Director, Division of <u>Economic Regulation</u> Safety & Electric Reliability, Florida Public Service Commission.